### CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN

BY-LAW NO. 79-22

A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN AND THE BERNADETTE McCANN HOUSE FOR WOMEN INC. TO PROVIDE ACCOMMODATION FOR PERSONS AS APPROVED BY THE CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN SOCIAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS the Bernadette McCann House for Women Inc. has agreed to maintain, operate and conduct residential housing accommodation for women and for women with children in distress who are eligible for general welfare assistance from the Village of Cobden;

AND WHEREAS the Village of Cobden deems it necessary to purchase such accommodation from the  $(Bernadette\ McCann\ House\ for\ Women\ Inc.$ 

NOW THEREFORE THE CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- That the Reeve and Clerk be, and they are hereby authorized to execute the Agreement hereto attached and marked as Schedule "A" to this By-law and to affix thereto the Corporate Seal.
- 2. This By-law shall come into force and take effect upon the date of the final passing thereof.

READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME THIS 7th DAY OF August 1979

Reeve

CTerk

, 1979.

READ A THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS 7th DAY OF August

Reeve

Clerk

THIS AGREEMENT made in triplicate this 7th day of Aug. A.D. 1979

BETWEEN:

#### THE CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN

-and-

## THE BERNADETTE McCANN HOUSE FOR WOMEN INC.

WHEREAS the Bernadette McCann House for Women Inc. agrees to provide hostel accommodation for residents of the Municipality who are eligible for assistance under the General Welfare Assistance Act, as determined by the Social Services Administrator of the Corporation of the Village of Cobden;

The Parties hereto involved mutually agree with each other as follows:

- That the Bernadette McCann House for Women Inc.
  will maintain, operate and conduct residential
  housing accommodation for women and for women and
  children in distress, eligible for General Welfare
  Assistance from the Corporation of the Village of
  Cobden, the accommodation to include sleeping
  accommodation, three meals per day, seven days per
  week, recreational activities and supervision.
- That there shall be no obligation upon the Village to pay for such services as long as, and to the extent that, the financial circumstances of the person applying for such services shall permit him to pay for the same as determined by the General Welfare Assistance Act.
- Where a resident of the hostel claims to be a person in need, in accordance with the provisions of The General Welfare Assistance Act, or the regulations thereunder, the Village of Cobden Social Services shall determine the need, and assistance shall be paid by the Village of Cobden Social Services for needy persons such that the combined payment of the resident and the Village of Cobden shall be Eleven Dollars (\$11.00) per day. This amount will be payable to the Bernadette McCann House for Women Inc.

- A monthly statement of accounts shall be submitted by the Bernadette McCann House for Women Inc. for those persons eligible for General Welfare Assistance determined by the Village of Cobden Social Services. These accounts shall be submitted within ten (10) days after the end of each month.
- This Agreement shall be subject to the approval of the Director, Municipal Welfare Consulting Branch, Ministry of Community and Social Services of the Province of Ontario.
- The Bernadette McCann House for Women Inc. is to notify the Welfare Officer of the Village of Cobden within three days of the admittance of the resident from the Village, the name of the person so admitted.
- 7. This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto on the day of execution and shall continue in force until the 7 th day of August 1980
- 8. IN WITNESS WHEREOF the said parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals, or have hereunto caused their corporate seals to be hereunto affixed by the hands of their proper officers in their behalf.

CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN

Reeve

Glerk

THE BERNADETTE MCCANN HOUSE FOR

WOMEN INC.

President

# CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN BY-LAW NO. 19-22

A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN AND THE AVOCA FOUNDATION TO PROVIDE ACCOMMODATION FOR PERSONS AS APPROVED BY THE CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN SOCIAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS the Avoca Foundation has agreed to maintain, operate and conduct residential housing accommodation for women and for women with children in distress who are eligible for general welfare assistance from the Village of Cobden;

AND WHEREAS the Village of Cobden deems it necessary to purchase such accommodation from the Avoca Foundation.

NOW THEREFORE THE CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN ENACTS . AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the Reeve and Clerk be, and they are hereby authorized to execute the Agreement hereto attached and marked as Schedule "A" to this By-law and to affix thereto the Corporate Seal.
- 2. This By-law shall come into force and take effect upon the date of the final passing thereof.

READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME THIS SEVENTH DAY OF AUGUST, 1979

REEVE

READ A THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS SEVENTH

DAY OF AUGUST, 1979

REEVE

CLERK

THIS AGREEMENT made in triplicate this seventh day of Aug. A.D. 1979. BETWEEN:

# THE CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN

and

### AVOCA FOUNDATION

WHEREAS the Avoca Foundation agrees to provide hostel accommodation for residents of the Municipality who are eligible for assistance under the General Welfare Assistance Act, as determined by the Social Services Administrator of the Corporation of the Village of Cobden;

The Parties hereto involved mutually agree with each other as follows:

- l. That the Avoca Foundation will maintain, operate and conduct residential housing accommodation for women and for women and children in distress, eligible for General Welfare Assistance from the Corporation of the Village of Cobden, the accommodation to include sleeping accommodation, three meals per day, seven days per week, recreational activities and supervision.
- 2. That there shall be no obligation upon the Village to pay for such services as long as, and to the extent that, the financial circumstances of the person applying for such services shall permit him to pay for the same as determined by the General Welfare Assistance Act.
- 3. Where a resident of the hostel claims to be a person in need, in accordance with the provisions of The General Welfare Assistance Act, or the regulations thereunder, the Village of Cobden Social Services shall determine the need, and assistance shall be paid by the Village of Cobden Social Services for needy persons such that the combined payment of the resident and the Village of Cobden shall be Eleven Dollars (\$11.00) per day. This amount will be apyable to the Avoca Foundation.
- A monthly statement of accounts shall be submitted by the 4. Avoca Foundation for those persons eligible for General Welfare Assistance determined by the Village of Cobden Social Services. These accounts shall be submitted within ten (10) days after the end of each month.
- This Agreement shall be subject to the approval of the Director, 5. Municipal Welfare Consulting Branch, Ministry of Community and Social Services of the Province of Ontario.
- The Avoca Foundation is to notify the Welfare Officer of the Village 6. of Cobden within three days of the admittance of the resident from the Village, the name of the person so admitted.

- 7. This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto on the day of execution and shall continue in force until August 7, 1980.
- 8. IN WITNESS WHEREOF the said parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals, or have hereunto caused their corporate seals to be hereunto affixed by the hands of their proper officers in their behalf.

Corporation of the Village of Cobden

Reeve

Clerk

Avoca Foundation

President